MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

This document was scanned by the staff of the Maine State Law and Legislative Library from the files of the Maine State Archives.

ORIGINAL

House Amendment " A " to H. P. 1465, L.D. 1069, Bill "An Act to Create the Castle Hill- Chapman- Mapleton Community School District."

Amend said Bill by striking out all of section 10 and inserting in place thereof the following:

Sec. 10. Acceptance by towns; effective date of act. of the emergency recited in the preamble hereof, this act shall take effect when approved, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters within each respective town, voting at an election specially called and held for the purpose by the municipal officers of each town, Castle Hill, Chapman and Mapleton, at its regular place for holding town meetings. The date of holding said elections shall be determined by the municipal officers of each respective town, but in no case shall it be later than July 1. 1948.

Each special election shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections; provided, however, that the selectmen in the respective towns shall not be required to prepare for posting or the town clerk to post a new list of voters, and for the purpose of registration of voters, said selectmen shall be in session in their respective towns I hour preceding such town meetings. The town clerks in each respective town shall reduce the subject of this act to the following question: "Shall the act to create the Castle Hill-Chapman-Mapleton Community School District be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by secret ballot by the words "yes" or "no" their opinion of the same. The results in said towns shall be declared by the municipal officers of the towns of Castle Hill, Chapman and Mapleton and returns filed with the secretary of state. This act shall take effect when

approved by a majority vote of the legal voters within each respective

Provided, however, when at town voting at said election. least 2 towns shall have accepted the terms of this act, the school committees of accepting towns shall assemble and decide upon an actual and convenient date when the Castle Hill-Chapman-Mapleton Community School District shall come into being; in no case shall this latter date be later than July 1, 1948; provided, further, that any town not voting to enter the school district shall not be bound by the terms of this act.)

Name:

(Ellis)

Town: Castle Hill

P. F. Ells:

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES READ AND ADOPTED IN NON CONCURRENCE

APR 4 1947
SENT UP FOR CONSURRENCE

CLERK